
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan  
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

DYDD MAWRTH, 23 TACHWEDD 2021 
AM 1.00 O’R GLOCH YP 

TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
AT 1.00 PM 

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  
FFRYDIO’N FYW 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING  

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Shirley Cooke 
01248 752514 

Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU/MEMBERS 

 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 

 
Aled Morris Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery, Bryan Owen, Dylan Rees,  
Alun Roberts 

 

Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 

 
Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher 
Thomas (Yr Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys 

Fethodistaidd/The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Debra Stammers (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/ 
The Baptist Union of Wales), Parch/Rev Jim Clarke (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/ 
Union of Welsh Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/ Presbyterian 

Church of Wales) 
 

Athrawon/Teachers 
 

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern), 

Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member 
 

Rheinallt Thomas 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE 

held on 22 June 2021. 
 

3    TO RECEIVE A REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To present a report by the RE Advisor to the SACRE on the following:- 
 

•   The current position of schools in relation to Covid-19; 
•   Summary of Collective Worship arrangements in Secondary Schools;  
•   Results of external assessments and pupil numbers 2020-21;   

•   The SACRE’s Operational Panel: Confirmation of support funding; 
•   Update on the Curriculum for Wales; 

•   Peace Schools Conference; 
•   Update on the Annual Report.   
 

4    WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 11 - 36) 

 To present for information:- 
 

•   The minutes of the virtual WASACRE meeting held on 16 June 2021. 
 
•   The WASACRE’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

 

5    CORRESPONDENCE   

 •   The Chair to report on Mr Gerald Hewitson’s retirement as a member of the  

     SACRE. 
 

•   The Chair to provide an update regarding representation by the Church 
     in Wales on the Anglesey SACRE. 
 

6    ANY OTHER MATTERS   

 Any other matters for discussion – by prior agreement with the Chair.  
 

For information - link to work undertaken by the Diocese of Bangor on the ‘Pererin’ 
Pilgrimage Project.  

 
https://bangor.eglwysyngnghymru.org.uk/llanpererindod/ 

https://bangor.eglwysyngnghymru.org.uk/llanpererindod/


1  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

         Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

 

The Education Authority 
 

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery,  
Alun Roberts 

  
  The Religious Denominations 

 
          Rev Jim Clarke (Union of Welsh Independents) 
           Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
  Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales) 
   Rev Debra Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
   Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church) 
        

  Teacher Representatives 
 

Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch) 
Mr Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi) 
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen, 
Newborough) 
 
Co-opted Member  
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas 

     
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, 

Education) (RE Advisor to the SACRE) 
 Committee Officer (SC) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Rhian Grieves (Ysgol Cybi) 

 
  APOLOGIES:                Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 
 Mr Gerald Hewitson (The Quakers) 
                                        Councillor Bryan Owen 
 
 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present, and extended a particular welcome to Rev 
Debra Stammers to her first SACRE meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

None received. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 26 March 2021  
were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 
It was confirmed that the RE Advisor has conveyed the SACRE’s appreciation 
to Mr Rhys Hearn for presenting Ysgol Gynradd Kingsland’s self-evaluation 
report to the SACRE. 
 

3. SHARING INFORMATION WITH TEACHERS ON AN ELECTRONIC 
PLATFORM 

 
The RE Advisor reported that Mr Owen Davies, Education Department has 
developed a micro-site to share resources with schools in Ynys Môn. Feedback 
was sought from the SACRE’s teacher representatives on their views 
on the electronic platform.  
 
The SACRE’S teachers responded that they welcomed the development of the 
micro-site, which was proving to be a very useful resource for schools, as it 
contained a wealth of information, which could be accessed in one specific 
place.  The teachers reported that policies, links to training, Covid-19 updates, 
and any information that is shared with teachers is uploaded onto the site.   
 
Although the electronic platform is in its initial stage, it is evident that teachers 
and schools will need to work with the Education Department to maintain 
substance within the micro-site.  It was noted that it will be challenging to keep 
the platform updated with continually evolving information, and to ensure that its 
content is bilingual.  The Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE will be involved 
in the process. 
 
The SACRE praised the excellent quality of WJEC’s resources on Hwb, but 
expressed concern that there is still a lack of some Welsh RE resources on 
their website.   
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented.  
 

4. PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PANEL FOR 
SCHOOLS’ SACRE 

 
Due to Mrs Helen Roberts being absent from today’s meeting, the RE Advisor  
gave an update on current matters relating to the Island’s schools.  She 
reported that it has been an extremely challenging time for schools in Ynys  
 
 
 

Page 2



3  

Môn, with secondary schools operating as assessment and examination 
centres, setting grades for GCSEs and A Levels.  It was noted that teachers 
from the secondary schools had met on several occasions to discuss the 
assessment process, and to ensure consistency in their work, so that each 
pupil was treated fairly.   
 
The RE Advisor reported that Head Teachers have had to respond to 
challenges with Health and Safety requirements in relation to Covid-19, 
particularly the wellbeing of their pupils and staff.  Schools have also been busy 
administering support grants, which have involved much administration work 
and working to deadlines.  
 

 RESOLVED to note the information presented.   
 
5. UPDATE BY THE RE ADVISOR ON WELSH GOVERNMENT  

CONSULTATIONS 
 
The RE Advisor reported on the Welsh Government’s Curriculum for Wales  
Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE), which will be published in September 2022.   
She stated that the changes to the curriculum will have huge implications on 
schools in every subject. 
 

 Discussion focused on whether the Curriculum for Wales RVE guidance is clear 
and robust enough for teachers?  The SACRE highlighted that teachers need 
support, guidance and quality bilingual resources to move forward, and    
welcomed the Welsh Government’s decision to put more resources into 
professional learning.  It was noted that there are risks in allowing schools to 
choose their own curriculums, as some schools might not give RE due attention 
in the Humanities AoLE.  It was also noted that SACREs will need to be open 
enough to allow individual schools to have their own ideas to develop. 
 
Following the WASACRE meeting on 16 June 2021, feedback from the 
WASACRE’s Executive was forwarded to SACREs in the form of a PowerPoint 
presentation.   
 
The Chair showed his appreciation for the early thoughts slides from the 
WASACRE’s Executive, and suggested that the Ynys Môn SACRE consider 
their responses individually, before reading WASACRE’s feedback.  He 
requested that comments on the consultation be forwarded to the RE Advisor 
by 9 July 2021, for the SACRE to prepare an official response by the closing 
date of 16 July 2021.   
 
Mr Chris Thomas highlighted the following points from the WASACRE meeting 
in response to the consultation:- 

 

 Adequate time must be given to RVE, so that leaders can develop a 
  major and ambitious curriculum.   

   Flexibility is important for schools to build upon, and have distinct  
   ownership of their curriculums. 
 
 

Page 3



4  

     Links need to be looked at and drawn together.  Reference was 
made to St Giles Centre in Wrexham, who have a very helpful and 
interesting video on how to navigate guidance and links to the hub.  

   With reference to glossaries, certain words need a better explanation in 
  English eg “plurality”, “worldviews” and “cynefin”.  It was suggested that 
  using a Welsh word in English translation would emphasise its significance. 

 The importance of the Welsh Language was highlighted.   

 Welsh Government has established that central funding is necessary to 
develop RE resources for professional learning in digital and hard copy 

    format. 

 There is no opt-out of RVE lessons or relationships and sexuality education 
lessons (RSE).   

 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas also attended the WASACRE meeting, and reiterated  
what Mr Chris Thomas had said, in that we need to be clear that the Agreed 
Syllabus will be different to past syllabuses.  He reported that the syllabus will 
be a skeleton of guidelines and aims, and a core part of the thinking behind the 
new curriculum will be that schools can develop their own curriculums.  He  
highlighted the importance of the principles in the RE Framework, which in its 
final form will be what the Ynys Môn SACRE will have to come to an individual  
decision about.  
 

 It was noted that the Church in Wales is currently working with Welsh 
Government on the new curriculum. The Church has expressed concern 
regarding the lack of detail in some resources.  The Church wants to develop a 
lens for Christianity, which is linked to history, and it is important that this will be 
reflected.  It was further noted that the Church in Wales will be presenting its 
own recommendations on the curriculum.   

 
 The RE Advisor reported that the Operational Panel will meet this month to 

respond to the consultation, and present teachers’ views on the curriculum.  
 

 The RE Advisor reported that she has included the Relationship and Sexuality 
Education (RSE) Statutory Guidance and Code on the agenda for information, 
to give the SACRE the option to participate in the consultation. 

  
  RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the information presented. 

 That the RE Advisor forwards the St Giles video to the members of the 
Ynys Môn SACRE. 

 
6. UPDATE FROM THE CLERK TO THE SACRE ON LOCAL AND NATIONAL 

RE MATTERS  
 

The RE Advisor referred to collaboration between schools in Ynys Môn and 
GwE, in relation to the Humanities Area of Learning and Experience (AoLE).  
She stated that the SACRE needs certainty as to what GwE’s role will be in 
supporting the Island’s schools and the SACREs, as part of the joint 
partnership. 
   

Page 4



5  

 
The RE Advisor confirmed that she and Ms Bethan James, the GwE Challenge 
Advisor, will be working together and sharing ideas and RE expertise with 
schools and the SACRE.   
 
Although some improvements have been made with regard to Welsh medium 
resources in RE, more needs to be done to improve the situation.  The SACRE 
felt that GwE should put pressure on the consortia to deliver, and the SACRE 
will need certainty that these issues are currently being addressed.  
 
Mrs Manon Williams reported that some schools in the primary sector have 
already started training with GwE, and are in the initial phase of how to present 
their curriculums ie are children going to be taught by subject, or in a more 
integrated way, which might distant or lose RE?  It was noted that schools in 
the primary and secondary sector are working together to ensure the transition 
from the primary to secondary sector happens with minimal disruption, which is 
more of a challenge in secondary schools. 

 
  It was noted that Ynys Môn’s secondary schools have been offered training on 

Philosophy for children.  Three primary schools have already completed the 
training, and Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern has registered for the course, which 
will complement RE in terms developing the Humanities AoLE. 
 
RESOLVED to note progress on the RE matters raised. 
 

7. NAPFRE MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED to note the NAPfRE agenda on 15 June 2021 for information. 
 
8. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 

 
The minutes of the previous WASACE meeting held on 23 March 2021, 
were presented for information.  It was noted that Mr Rheinallt Thomas gave 
feedback from this meeting to the SACRE in its meeting on 26 March 2021. 
 
The WASACRE’s response to the Curriculum for Wales (RVE) Consultation has 
been discussed in Item 5 on today’s agenda.  
 
The WASACRE’s Annual Report for 2020/21 and Statement of Accounts were 
forwarded to the SACRE, following the publication of the agenda.  The SACRE 
agreed to pay the WASACRE’s annual subscription of £480 for this year’s 
Membership. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 

 To note the information presented in the WASACRE minutes. 

 To note the WASACRE’s Annual Report for 2020/21. 

 To note the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

 To accept the WASACRE’s Membership fee of £480. 
 
 

Page 5



6  

 
9.   ANY OTHER MATTERS 
 

 The RE Advisor reported that the RVE Curriculum will be relevant to children 
 from 3 to 16 years of age.  With regard to nursery education, “Cylchoedd 

  Meithrin”, it is expected that the new curriculum will be tailored to suit children 
  from 3 years of age. 

 
Rev Jim Clarke reported on the “Mudiad Meithin” Nursery Movement’s provision 
of RE resources.  He referred to the “Dewch i Ddathlu” (Come and Celebrate) 
resource, and stated that it is a comprehensive,and excellent pack for nursery 
education.  It was noted that Mrs Helen Roberts, a member of the SACRE’s 
Operational Panel, created the resource, which has been commissioned with 
grant funding from Welsh Government.  
 

 Rev Clarke reported that there are six units covering the major world religions, 
together with a timetable to present the different religious celebrations.  He 
expressed concern that the resource is now mandatory for some children in 
Ynys Môn from 3 year of age, and opens the door to multi-religions for under 
5s.   

 
Concerns were raised that children in nursery education may not cope with 
learning different religions at such a young age, and it was suggested that the 
SACRE monitor nursery education from January 2022. 
 

 A proposal was put forward that an advisory teacher with expertise in nursery 
education be invited to join the Operational Panel.  The Panel would then have 
continuity from nursery education at 3-5 years to the primary sector. 
  

 RESOLVED to note the information presented. 
 

 10.  NEXT MEETING 
 
  The SACRE noted that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday,  
  12 October 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
                     The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 

 
                            COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
                                             CHAIR 
 
 

 

Page 6



ADRODDIAD GAN YMGYNGHORYDD AG CYSAG /  
REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE   
 
Sefyllfa gyfredol ysgolion parthed Covid / The current position of schools in 
relation to Covid-19  
 
Er bod adeiladau ysgolion  bellach yn agored ers mis MEDI 2021 dydi hi ddim heb ei 
heriau . 

 Gweler bod canran o ddigsyblion a’u teuluoedd wedi bod yn bryderus i 
ddychweldyd yn ôl dechrau’r tymor sydd yn ei dro wedi cael effaith 
negyddol  ar bresenoldeb.   

 Cynnydd mewn nifer sydd yn dewis addysg gartref. Mae hyn yn batrwm 
cenedlaethol.   

 Mae Penaethiad fel rheolwyr safle wedi bod dan bwysau amlwg i sicrhau 
trefniadau i atal ymlediad Covid ond hefyd cadw at canllawiau llacio   
Llywodraeth Cymru. 

 Dros yr hanner tymor diwethaf mae mwy o blant a phobl ifanc wedi dal 
Covid sydd yn effeithio ar bresenoldeb a hefyd mae mwy o athrawon wedi 
dal yr haint. 

 Gwir dweud felly er bod ysgolion yn ôl i ‘fusnes fel yr arfer ‘mae’r holl 
ansefydlogrwydd yn cael effaith ar y parhad mewn addysg. 

 
 
Although school buildings are now open since SEPTEMBER 2021 it is not without its 
challenges:- 
 
• A small percentage of pupils and their families have been anxious not to return at 
the start of term which has had a negative effect on attendance. 
•There has been an increase in the number of pupils registering as home educated 
pupils . This is a national pattern. 
• Head teachers, in their role as site managers have been under considerable 
pressure to secure arrangements to prevent the spread of Covid but also having  to 
adhere to the Welsh Government's relaxation of guidelines. 
• Over the past half term more children and young people have caught Covid which 
is affecting attendance and more teachers have also caught the infection. 
• Although schools are back to 'business as usual' the instability in schools and lower 
than usual attendance is still having an impact on education. 

     
Crynodeb trefniadau Addoli ar y cyd  Ysgolion Uwchradd / Summary of 
Collective Worship arrangements in Secondary Schools   
 
Disgwyl adroddiadau  
Awaiting reports  
 
Canlyniadau asesiadau allanol a niferoedd disgyblion 2020-21 / Results of 
external assessments and pupil numbers 2020-21     
 
TGAU/ GCSE: 103 DISGYBL / PUPILS   
 
47.6% wedi llwyddo A*- A 
83.5% wedi llwyddo A*-C 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



ADRODDIAD GAN YMGYNGHORYDD AG CYSAG /  
REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE   
 
Lefel / Level A:  23 DISGYBL / PUPILS  
95.7%  wedi llwyddo A* - C   
Pawb wedi pasio  
  
Panel gweithredol CYSAG: Cadarnhau arian cefnogaeth / The SACRE’s 
Operational Panel: Confirmation of support funding 
 
Cafodd Panel gweithredol ei greu mis Medi  2019 a hynny cyn  Covid, Er bod 
bwriadau da I gyd weithio rhaid bod yn onest nid yw’r panel yma wedi cael cyfe i 
wreiddio. Gyda dyfodiad Cwriciwlwm i  Gymru a newidiadau sylweddol ar sut bydd  
Addysg Grefyddol neu Crefydd Gwerthoedd a Moeseg yn cael ei gyyflwyno yn ein 
hysgolion mae’n ddoeth ail edrych ar cyfansoddiad y panel a  rhannu’r  arian grant 
sydd ar gael fesul dalgylchylch yn hytach nag ysgolion penodol  .  
Mae ysgolion yn barod yn cynllunio  o fewn eu dalgylchoedd ar gyfer Cwricwlwm I 
Gymru Medi 22 felly mae’n synhwyrol iawn bod yr arain grant yma yn mynd I bob 
dalgylchych ond yn cefnogi’ r elfen Crefydd Gwerthoedd a Moeseg .  
Mae hyn yn golygu bydd £4,000 yn cael ei rannu i bob dalgylch drwy un ysgol 
arweiniol ym mhob dalgych . Bydd rhyddid wedyn iddynt ddefnyddio’r arian yn unol 
ag anghenion y dalgych boed yn amser di gyswllt I gyd gynllynio, prynu adnoddau  
aayb. Hyderaf bydd y cynllun yma’n creu gwell bwrlwm  gan bydd bob dalgych yn 
gallu cyfarfod fel mae amserlen
[...]
BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE   
 
Fodd bynnag er bod y Pandemig wedi bod yn feichus ar amser bawb fe fydd  
Cwriciwlwm i Gymry yn dod yn statudol i ddisgyblion cynradd o Medi 2022. Bydd 
disgyblion sydd ym mlwydyn 7 hefyd yn cael cychwyn os ydi ‘r ysgol yn dymuno 
hynny ac yna yn dod yn statudol fesul blwyddyn o hynny ymlaen .  
 
To date, no further correspondence has been published following the consultation 
undertaken within the area of Religion of Values and Ethics. 
Although the Pandemic has been time-consuming for everyone, the new   
Curriculum for Wales will become statutory for primary pupils from September 2022. 
Pupils in year 7 will also be able to start if the school so wishes.  
 
Cynhadledd Ysgolion Heddwch / Peace Schools Conference 
 
18/11/21 
 
Mae gan gynhadledd Ysgolion Heddwch Cymru eleni dau amcan. Yn y bore, bydd  
ffocws ar thema Cyfiawnder yn yr Hinsawdd. Bydd panel o siaradwyr yn son sut mae 
newid yn yr hinsawdd yn effeithio ar boblogaethau’r byd mewn ffyrdd sydd yn 
dwysáu anghyfartaledd ac yn tanseilio hawliau dynol. Caiff plant a phobl ifanc sydd 
yn mynychu’r gynhadledd gyfle i holi’r siaradwyr ac yna i gymryd rhan mewn 
gweithdai rhyngweithiol lle byddant yn edrych ar y themâu’n feirniadol ac yn archwilio 
datrysiadau. Yna, bydd cyfle I ddod at ein gilydd i rannu syniadau am yr hyn gall pobl 
ifanc  wneud .  
 
Sesiwn rhyngweithiol fel ei fod yn addas i ddisgyblion cynradd ac uwchradd.  
 
Ffocws y prynhawn fydd dathlu cyflawniadau Ysgolion Heddwch a rhannu arfer da. 
Bydd hyn yn cynnwys cyflwyno tystysgrifau i’r ysgolion sydd wedi cyrraedd Lefel 
nesa’r Cynllun.  
 
 
This year’s Wales Peace Schools conference has a dual purpose. In the morning, 
we will focus our attention on the issue of Climate Justice. We will hear from a panel 
of speakers about how climate change is affecting the world’s populations in ways 
that further accentuate inequalities and undermine human rights. Children and young 
people attending the conference 
[...]
nses: 

 
Membership Subscriptions: 

RE Council 2019/2020 

RE Council 2020/2021 

Interfaith Network 2021 

 
24.30 

300.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

99.00 

99.00 

100.00 

 

 

 
324.30 

 
330.00 

 
1500.00 

 
32.36 

 

 

 

 
 

298.00 
 

Total Expenditure 

ADD  Excess of Receipts over Expenditure 

3307.82 

 
6520.16 

9827.98 

Page 35



BALANCE SHEET AT 31/3/21   

Balance at 31/3/20 31259.73 

ADD 

Excess of Receipts over  Expenditure 

 

6520.16 

 

Balance at 3 l /3/21 
 

37779.89 
 

 

Represented by: 

 
Bank Balances at 31/3/21: 

Business Money Manager Account 5490.15 

. Community Account 32421.10 

37911.25 

LESS 
 

 
2 cheques drawn and not presented on 31/3/21 

 

 
99.00 

32.36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
131.36 

 

37779.89 
 

 

Audited and found correct: 

 

 

 
 

Signed:  B M Gough 
                  

 

 
 

 

Date:  13/6/21 

            

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 To receive a report by the RE Advisor to the SACRE
	4 Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE)
	Statement of Accounts 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 (SACRE)  

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 

 

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery, Alun Roberts 

 
The Religious Denominations 
 

Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church) 
        
Teacher Representatives 

 

Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen, Newborough) 
 

 
 

Co-opted Member 
 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  

  

 

Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, Education)  
(RE Advisor to the SACRE) 
Committee Officer (SC) 

 
Rhian Grieves (Ysgol Cybi)  

 
APOLOGIES: 
 

 
 

Rev Jim Clarke (Union of Welsh Independents) 
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 

Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, Amlwch) 
 

 
  

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

2 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 22 June 2021 were 

presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
 



 

 2 

Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 

It was noted that the RE Advisor has forwarded the St Giles Centre video on 
navigating guidance and links to the SACRE. 

 
3 TO RECEIVE A REPORT BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE  

 

The RE Advisor gave a summary of her report, and the following points were 
noted:- 

 
•  Schools continue to face challenging times due to the pandemic.  Head teachers 
are under considerable pressure to secure arrangements to prevent the spread of 

Covid-19, in line with Welsh Government guidelines.  
•  There has recently been an increase in the number of children and young people 

who have caught Covid-19, and more teachers have caught the infection.   
•  There is growing concern that more parents are removing their children from 
school and providing home schooling.  It was noted that the instability and lower 

attendances has had a negative impact on schools, and is currently being 
monitored by the Education Department and Children’s Services.  The Council’s 

welfare team work closely with parents to offer support and address the individual 
needs of children.  Extra support is also offered to pupils who have additional 
learning and/or disability needs.  

 
The SACRE expressed concern that the impact of home education has not been 

given due attention in Council meetings.  As RE is a specialist subject, the SACRE 
felt that parents do not have the necessary level of expertise in the subject to 
educate their children at home to the required standard.  Following discussion, it 

was agreed that the SACRE’s concerns be raised in the next meeting of the 
Schools Progress Review Panel.  

 
•  Three secondary schools and two primary schools in Ynys Môn have participated 
in the Welsh Government’s Philosophy for Children training.  Positive feedback has 

been received from the SACRE’s teachers, who believe the training will 
complement Religion Values and Ethics (RVE). 

•  Collective Worship arrangement have continued in secondary schools throughout 
the pandemic, despite the challenges schools face. 
•  103 pupils took RE as a subject in GCSEs in 2020/21 - 46.7% achieved A*- A; 

83.5% achieved A*- C.  23 pupils studied RE A Level for the same period - 95.7% 
achieved A*- C, and all pupils achieved a pass.  

• GCSE and A Level external assessments results are yet to be confirmed.  
Statistical data will from last year’s assessments and previous years’ examination 
results will be included in the SACRE’s Annual Report, which will be presented to 

the SACRE’s next meeting for adoption.  
 

Concerns were raised regarding Welsh Government’s lack of clarity as to whether 
examinations or assessments will be in place next year.  It was noted that the lack 
of information is putting a strain on teachers and pupils in Years 11 and 13.  It was 

further noted that WJEC reported in a recent NAPfRE meeting that examinations 
would be constantly reviewed for next year.   

 



 

 3 

A question was raised as to whether RE A Level is delivered in each school?  The 
RE Advisor responded that when only a small number of pupils want to study a 

particular subject at A Level, arrangements are in place for appointed schools to 
lead and teach those subjects.  The flexibility offered by secondary schools enables 

pupils to study their chosen subjects, with no additional transport costs.   
 
The SACRE praised the excellent collaboration in Anglesey schools.  It was noted 

that teachers share their expertise and resources, and build upon existing 
partnerships, and encourage new partnerships to grow.     

 
•  The RE Advisor reported that due to the pandemic, the Operational Panel for 
Schools’ SACRE has not had the opportunity to monitor and embed good practice 

in schools.   
•  The Operational Panel has received grant funding of £4,000 to assist schools in 

Ynys Môn to formulate the new curriculum and deliver the elements of Religion, 
Values and Ethics in schools in the Humanities AoLE.   
 

The RE Advisor suggested, and it was agreed, that the grant funding be split into 5 
catchment areas by one lead school, rather than shared between specific schools 

to plan the curriculum.  It was noted that leaders in secondary schools could then 
share their expertise in planning the curriculum with the primary sector.  Mrs Manon 
Williams reported that engagement in the Humanities AoLE is already taking place 

in some schools the south of the Island.   
 

•  To date, no further correspondence has been published on the Curriculum for 
Wales following the RVE consultation.   
 

The Chair reported that in today’s WASACRE meeting, it was confirmed that the 
draft guidelines for the Curriculum for Wales will be shared with SACREs and 

Directors of Education before Christmas, and published in January 2022. 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, who was also present in the WASACRE meeting reported 

that it will be necessary to agree on the new curriculum by the end of February 
2022, due to the Purdah period prior to elections.   

 
Mr Thomas stated that to meet the requirement of the RE Framework, it will be 
necessary for SACREs to accept non-religious representatives as members.  It was 

noted that a copy of the draft Framework will be forwarded to the SACRE prior to 
publication in January 2022. 

 
•  A Peace Schools Conference was held virtually recently, which was attended by 
children and young people. The main topic discussed was climate change and its 

effect on world populations.  Anglesey’s contribution included developing the 
themes on ethnic minorities within the RVE Curriculum. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 

•  To note the information presented. 
 

 



 

 4 

•  That the SACRE members on the Schools Progress Review Panel raise the 
   SACRE’s concerns regarding home education in the Panel’s next meeting.   

•  That the RE Advisor shares the £4,000 grant funding centrally between the  
    5 schools within each catchment area.   

 
4 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  

 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas gave an update on the following main points raised at today’s 
WASACRE meeting:-    

 
•  The Chair of the WASACRE reminded everyone of the importance of having the 
right mind set, by being positive in light of the events of the past 18 months.  

•  The virtual WASACRE meeting was held on TEAMS rather than Zoom.  It was 
met with disappointment that no translation service was available.   

•  It was confirmed that WASACRE has responded to the Welsh Government 
Guidelines Consultation on Religion, Values and Ethics. 
•  NAPfRE gave presentations by 3 consortia; Central South, EAS and GwE. 

Experts in the field of RE were present, representing Central South and EAS.  
Although a representative from GwE was also present, it was evident that Ynys 

Môn and Gwynedd were not supported by GwE.  
•  With reference to professional development, Welsh Government have 
commissioned WASACRE to prepare resources.  The WASACRE’s Executive has 

set a timetable, with a closing date for applications from primary and secondary 
teachers on 3 December 2021.  A team will be in place to prepare resources by the 

end of December 2021.  It was noted that three applications have been received to 
date.  The RE Advisor confirmed that she has received communication from 
WASACRE with a request for teachers to apply.  

•  Reference was made to the Statutory Conference and emphasis on adopting the 
RE Framework.  A conference will be held in January to update the SACRE’s 

Constitution, in light of changes made since 1996. 
•  It was noted for information, that Paula Webber has now been appointed Chair of 
WASACRE, and Phil Lord as Vice-Chair.  

•  The WASACRE’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was presented for 
information. 

 
RESOLVED:-  
 

•  To note the information presented. 
•  To note the WASACRE’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

 
5 CORRESPONDENCE  

 

The Chair reported that Mr Gerald Hewitson has retired from the SACRE.  The 
Chair stated that he has sent correspondence to Mr Hewitson thanking him for his 

support and contribution to the SACRE. 
 
The Chair also reported that Mrs Anest Frazer will be resigning from the SACRE, as 

she has taken up a new post.  The Chair stated that he has emailed Mrs Frazer  
 



 

 5 

thanking her for her support and contribution to the SACRE over the years, and 
wished her well in her new post.  

 
The Chair further reported that he has written to the Archdeacon, Rev Andrew 

Herrick requesting that he nominates a new member from the Church in Wales to 
represent the SACRE.  The Archdeacon responded stating that discussions will 
need to take place within the Diocese Office, before the request can be actioned, 

as a new representative also has to be appointed to sit on the Gwynedd SACRE.  
 

Correspondence has also been received from Rev Jim Clarke, who will also be 
retiring from the SACRE, as his Chairmanship for the Union of Welsh Independents 
will be coming to an end.  The Chair proposed and the SACRE were in agreement, 

that he asks Rev Clarke to nominate a new representative. 
  
RESOLVED to request that Rev Jim Clarke nominates a new member to 
represent the Union of Welsh Independents on the SACRE.  

 
6 ANY OTHER MATTERS  

 

The Chair reported that the Church in Wales has received funding to set up a 
Pilgrimage Project.  The Church intends to invite pupils from Anglesey schools to 
participate in the project, and raise awareness of pilgrimages on Anglesey.  It was 

suggested that a member of the project be invited to the SACRE’s next meeting to 
present an overview of the scheme.  The SACRE agreed to the proposal.  

 
RESOLVED to invite a member of the Church to attend the SACRE’s next 
meeting to present an overview on the Pilgrimage Project.  

 
The Chair informed the SACRE that Rev Deborah Stammers will be ordained on 

Saturday, 27 November 2021 in Bethel Chapel, Holyhead at 2.30pm.  The 
SACRE expressed their good wishes to Rev Stammers. 
 

 
 The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm  

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


